Biomedicine & Pharmacotherapy 165 (2023) 115153
Available online 10 July 2023
0753-3322/© 2023 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Masson SAS. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
Sodium Danshensu stabilizes atherosclerotic vulnerable plaques by
targeting IKKβ mediated inflammation in macrophages
Miao Zeng a,1, Xiaolu Zhang a,1, Nuan Lv a, Luming Wang a, Yanrong Suo b, Jiali Gan a, Lin Yang a,
Bin Yu a, Xijuan Jiang a,*, Wenyun Zeng c,*

(MO, USA).
2.2. Animal husbandry and drug administration
Specific pathogen-free (SPF) grade male ApoE-/- mice and C57BL/6 J
mice were obtained from Beijing Weitong Lihua Experimental Animal
Technology Co., Ltd. [Certificate No.: SCXK (JING) 2016–0006] at the
age of 7–8 weeks and weighing 18–20 g. The mice were housed in a
controlled environment (temperature 22 ± 2 ℃, humidity 50 ± 10%)
with a 12 h light/dark cycle. They had ad libitum access to food and
water. All animal handling procedures were performed in accordance
with the guidelines of the Experimental Animal Ethics Committee of
Tianjin University of Traditional Chinese Medicine (Animal Experiment
Ethics No.: TCM-LAEC2020110).
One week after acclimatization, C57BL/6 J mice were fed with
normal diet as a control group (Control). ApoE-/- mice that were fed
high-fat diet (0.15% cholesterol＋21% fat) were randomly divided into
model group (Model), SDSS low-dose treatment group (SDSS40, 40 mg/
kg/d), SDSS high-dose treatment group (SDSS80, 80 mg/kg/d), and
atorvastatin treatment group (Atorvastatin, 10 mg/kg/d). After 12
weeks of feeding, the mice in the control and model groups were injected
intraperitoneally with normal saline for 12 weeks, and at the same time
control group was given normal diet and the model group was given

was docked 100 times using the Lamarckian genetic algorithm, with a
total energy evaluation set to 2,500,000. After the docking process, 50
conformations were obtained for clustering analysis, with an RMSD
equal to 0.2 nm. The conformations with the lowest energy and the
highest number of clusters were selected for the subsequent research
step. Finally, the docking results were visualized using PyMOL software.
2.8. Cell culture
The murine macrophage J774A.1 cell line was purchased from Bei
jing BeiNa Biotechnology Institute. Cells were cultured at 1 × 106 cells/
ml in DMEM medium (Gibco, New York, USA) containing 10% FBS and
1% antibiotics (penicillin, 100 IU/ml; streptomycin, 100 μg/ml) and
incubated a humidified chamber with 5% CO2 at 37 ℃. To evaluate the
effect of SDSS on ox-LDL-induced macrophage inflammation and IKKβ/
NF-κB pathway activation (experiment 1), J774A.1 cells were divided
into six groups: control group (Control), model group (Model, ox-LDL),
SDSS group (SDSS12.5, SDSS25, SDSS50, SDSS100 groups with 12.5 μM,
25 μM, 50 μM, 100 μM of SDSS administration respectively). Cells in the
Model and SDSS groups were treated with ox-LDL (Yiyuan Biotech
nology, Guangzhou, China) for 24 h to induce macrophage inflamma
tory response and then treated with SDSS (12.5 μM, 25 μM, 50 μM, 100
μM) for 24 h before analysis.
What’s more, the next experiment intervened with IMD-0354, a
specific inhibitor of IKKβ, was used to observe the pharmacodynamic
changes of SDSS (experiment 2). J774A.1 cells were divided into five
groups: control group (Control), model group (Model, ox-LDL), SDSS
group (SDSS50, 50 μM), IMD-0354 group (IMD, 1 μM), SDSS+IMD-0354
group (SDSS50-IMD, 50 μM SDSS+1 μM IMD-0354). Cells in the Model,
SDSS50, and SDSS50-IMD groups were treated with ox-LDL for 24 h,
then SDSS50 and SDSS50-IMD groups were treated with 50 μM SDSS and
50 μM SDSS+ 1 μM IMD-0354 for 24 h respectively before analysis.
2.9. CCK8, LDH, and ELISA